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FL Definitional Framework

Food loss is any harvest-mature plant, animal or living being (including inedible
parts) that is not successfully harvested, as well as food removed from the supply
chain during post-harvest phase that does not become animal feed, by-product or
food waste
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Food Waste (According to EC)
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Webinar:

Defining Food Loss in the European Union
Framework — Challenges and Significance
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European Union Framework — Challenges and
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Case of studies

“

Fruits and vegetables —

- Apples

- Pears

- Tomatoes

- Peaches and nectarines
- Cabbages

- Lettuces

- Additional:

- Artichokes

- Citrus trees (oranges and mandarins)

I

Spain
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FOLOU Innovative tools/technologies

- Harnessing Vision-Based Metrics for Quantifying Food Loss in Cauliflower Fields
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FOLOU Innovative tools/technologies

- Counting apples and apple quality with drones and Al
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Webinar Il:

Navigating Reliable Diagnoses for Measuring Food
Losses in the Primary Sector of the Supply Chain
A
Main challenges: 3. Cuts (if applicable. Only crops) U E

- Sampling area: 0.1% /1% / 10%

- Cuts (Single / Multiple) (only for crops)
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27.9.2019 Official Journal of the European Union L 248(77

COMMISSION DELEGATED DECISION (EU) 2019/1597
of 3 May 2019

supplementing Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards
a common methodology and minimum quality requirements for the uniform measurement of
levels of food waste
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ANNEX |

Attribution of food waste to the different stages of the food supply chain

Activity which generates waste

Stages of the food supply
chain

Relevant item in Waste
Statistics (') which include
given stage of food supply

Relevant NACE Rev. 2 code

Description

%

Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002 on waste statistics

chain
s )
Primary production Part of Item 1 Section A Agriculture, forestry and fishing
Division 01 Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities
Division 03 Fishing and aquaculture
Processing and Part of Item 3 Section C Manufacturing
manufacturing
Division 10 Manufacture of food products
Division 11 Manufacture of beverages
Retail and other Part of Item 17 Section G Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles
distribution of food
Division 46 Wholesale trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles
Division 47 Retail trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles
Restaurants and food Part of Item 17 Section | Accommodation and food service activities
services
Division 55 Accommaodation
Division 56 Food and beverage service activities
Sections N, O, P, Q, R, §
Divisions covering activities in which food
services are provided (such as staff catering,
healthcare, education, travel catering).
Households Item 19 ‘Households' as referred to in Annex [ Section 8 point 1.2 to | Waste generated by households

(!} Point 1 of Section § of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002.
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ANNEX |

Attribution of food waste to the different stages of the food supply chain

Activity which generates waste

Stages of the food supply

chain

Relevant item in Waste
Statistics (') which include
given stage of food supply

Relevant NACE Rev. 2 code

Description

chain

Primary production Part of Item 1 Section A — Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Division 01 Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities

Division 03 Fishing and aquaculture
Processing and Part of Item 3 Section C Manufacturing
manufacturing

Division 10 Manufacture of food products

Division 11 Manufacture of beverages
Retail and other Part of Item 17 Section G Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles
distribution of food

Division 46 Wholesale trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles

Division 47 Retail trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles
Restaurants and food Part of Item 17 Section | Accommodation and food service activities
services

Division 55 Accommaodation

\[ Division 56 Food and beverage service activities
Sections N, O, P, Q, R, S |

Divisions covering activities in which food

services are provided (such as staff catering,

healthcare, education, travel catering).

Households

Item 19

‘Households' as referred to in Annex I Section 8 point 1.2 to
Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002 on waste statistics

Waste generated by households

(!} Point 1 of Section § of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 2150/2002.
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ANNEX [

Attribution of food waste to the different stages of the food supply chain

Activity which generates waste

Relevant item in Waste
Stages of the food supply | Statistics (') which include

; - , Relevant NACE Rev. 2 code Description
chain given stage of food supply
chain
[Pn‘mary productiun] Part of Item 1 Section A Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Division 01 Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities

Ui

Division 03 Fishing and aquaculture

- Funded by the
European Union
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Detailed Structure of NACE Rev. 2

n.e.c.: not elsewhere classified | *partof |

SECTION A — AGRICULTURE, FORESTRYAND FISHING

Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities I
01.1 Growing of non-perennial crops
01.11  Growing of cereals (except rice), leguminous crops and oil seeds Lo
01.12 |Growing of rice 0112
01.13 | Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers | on3
01.14 | Growing of sugar cane | 0114
01.15  Growing of tobacco | o115
01.16 |Growing of fibre crops . 0116
01.19 | Growing of other non-perennial crops . 0119
01.2 Growing of perennial crops
01.21 |Growing of grapes L0121
01.22 |Growing of tropical and subtropical fruits | 0122
0123 | Growing of citrus fruits | 0123
01.24 |Growing of pome fruits and stone fruits | 0124
01.25 | Growing of other tree and bush fruits and nuts L0125
01.26 |Growing of oleaginous fruits | 0126
01.27 | Growing of beverage crops | 0127
01.28 | Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops | 0128
01.29 | Growing of other perennial crops | 0129
013 Plant propagation
01.30 |Plant propagation ‘ 0130
014 Animal production ‘
01.41 Raising of dairycattle | 0141*
01.42 |Raising of other cattle and buffaloes T
0143 Raising of horses and other equines . 0142
0144 | Raising of camels and camelids | 0143
01.45 Raising of sheep and goats L 0144
01.46 | Raising of swine/pigs 0145
0147 | Raising of poultry . 0146
01.49 Raising of other animals . 0149
015 Mixed farming |
01.50 |Mixed farming | 0150
016 Support activities to agriculture and post-harvest crop activities |
01.61 | Support activities for crop production | 0161
01.62  Support activities for animal production | 0162
01.63 | Post-harvest crop activities 0163
01.64 | Seed processing for propagation . 0164
01.7 Hunting, trapping and related service activities !
01.70  |Hunting, trapping and related service activities 0170




Detailed Structure of NACE Rev. 2

n.e.c. : not elsewhere classified | *partof |
Division _ Group Class ISIC Rev. 4
SECTION A — AGRICULTURE, FORESTRYAND FISHING
01 Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities
() 4 Growing of non-perennial crops
01.11 | Growing of cereals (except rice), leguminous crops and oil seeds 0111
01.12 |Growing of rice 0112
01.13 | Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers 0113
01.14 | Growing of sugar cane 0114
01.15 | Growing of tobacco 0115
01.16 |Growing of fibre crops 0116
01.19 | Growing of other non-perennial crops 0119
01.2 Growing of perennial crops
01.21 | Growing of grapes 0121
01.22 |Growing of tropical and subtropical fruits 0122
01.23 | Growing of citrus fruits 0123
01.24 | Growing of pome fruits and stone fruits 0124
01.25 | Growing of other tree and bush fruits and nuts 0125
01.26 |Growing of oleaginous fruits 0126
01.27 | Growing of beverage crops 0127
01.28 | Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 0128
01.29 | Growing of other perennial crops 0129
013 Plant propagation
01.30 | Plant propagation 0130
014 Animal production
01.41 Raising of dairycattle o141
01.42 |Raising of other cattle and buffaloes o141*
0143 Raising of horses and other equines 0142
0144 |Raising of camels and camelids 0143
0145 Raising of sheep and goats 0144
01.46 | Raising of swine/pigs 0145
01.47 | Raising of poultry 0146
01.49 |Raising of other animals 0149
01.5 Mixed farming
01.50 | Mixed farming 0150
016 Support activities to agriculture and post-harvest crop activities
01.61 | Support activities for crop production 0161
01.62  Support activities for animal production 0162
01.63 | Post-harvest crop activities 0163
01.64  Seed processing for propagation 0164
7 Hunting, trapping and related service activities
01.70 |Hunting, trapping and related service activities 0170




Detailed Structure of NACE Rev. 2

n.e.c.: not elsewhere classified

SECTION A — AGRICULTURE, FORESTRYAND FISHING
Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities

01.1 Growing of non-perennial crops
01.11  Growing of cereals (except rice), leguminous crops and oil seeds
01.12 | Growing of rice
01.13 | Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers
01.14 |Growing of sugar cane
01.15 | Growing of tobacco
01.16 | Growing of fibre crops
01.19 |Growing of other non-perenniai crops
01.2 Growing of perennial crops
01.21 | Growing of grapes
01.22 | Growing of tropical and subtropical fruits
01.23 | Growing of citrus fruits
01.24 | Growing of pome fruits and stone fruits
01.25 | Growing of other tree and bush fruits and nuts
01.26 |Growing of oleaginous fruits
01.27 | Growing of beverage crops
01.28 | Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops
0129 |Growina of ather nerennial cronc
01.3 Plant propagation
01.30 | Plant propagation
014 Animal production
01.41 |Raising of dairycattle
01.42 |Raising of other cattle and buffaloes
01.43 Raising of horses and other equines
0144 |Raising of camels and camelids
0145 | Raising of sheep and goats
01.46 | Raising of swine/pigs
01.47 |Raising of poultry
01.49 |Raising of other animals
015 Mixed farming
01.50 |Mixed farming
016 Support activities to agriculture and post-harvest crop activities
01.61 |Support activities for crop production
01.62  Support activities for animal production
N1 A2 Pact_-harvact rran %rti\lifjoc
01.64 | Seed processing for propagation
01.7 Hunting, trapping and related service activities
01.70 | Hunting, trapping and related service activities

0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116

0119

0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129

0130

0141*
0141*
0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0149

0150

0161
0162
0162

0164

0170
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Detailed Structure of NACE Rev. 2

n.e.c. : not elsewhere classified

SECTION A — AGRICULTURE, FORESTRYAND FISHING
|Crop and animal production, hunting and related service activities

01.1 Growing of non-perennial crops
01.11__ Growing of cereals (except rice), lequminous crops and oil seeds o111
01.12 |Growing of rice 0112
01.13 | Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers 0113
01.14 |Growing of sugar cane 0114
01.15 |Growing of tobacco 0115
01.16 |Growing of fibre crops 0116
01.19 | Growing of other non-perennial crops 0119
01.2 Growing of perennial crops
01.21 | Growing of grapes 0121
01.22 | Growing of tropical and subtropical fruits 0122
01.23 | Growing of citrus fruits 0123
01.24 | Growing of pome fruits and stone fruits 0124
01.25 | Growing of other tree and bush fruits and nuts 0125
01.26 | Growing of oleaginous fruits 0126
01.27 | Growing of beverage crops 0127
01.28 | Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 0128
0129 |Grawina of ather nerennial cranc 0129
013 Plant propagation
01.30 | Plant propagation 0130
014 Animal production
01.41 |Raising of dairycattle 0141*
01.42 |Raising of other cattle and buffaloes 0141*
0143 | Raising of horses and other equines 0142
0144 Raising of camels and camelids 0143
0145 |Raising of sheep and goats 0144
0146 |Raising of swine/pigs 0145
01.47 |Raising of poultry 0146
01.49 |Raising of other animals 0149
015 Mixed farming
01.50 |Mixed farming 0150
01.6 Support activities to agriculture and post-harvest crop activities
01.61 |Support activities for crop production 0161
01.62  Support activities for animal production 0162
0142 Poct-harvact cron activitiac N1A2
01.64 Seed processing for propagation 0164
01.7 Hunting, trapping and related service activities
01.70  Hunting, trapping and related service activities 0170
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.. And beyond:
- WHERE? FOLOU Proposal

Improvement using Classification of Products by Activity (CPA)

NACE Classes approach CPA approach CPA approach 2
D 0111 - Growing of cereals (except rice), 01.11.1 Wheat 01.11.11 Durum wheat

leguminous crops and oil seeds
01.11.12 Wheat, except durum wheat

01.11.2 Maize 01.11.20 Maize
01.11.3 Barley, rye and oats 01.11.31 Barley
01.11.32 Rye
01.11.33 Oats
01.11.4 Sorghum, millet and other cereals 01.11.41 Sorghum
01.11.42 Millet
01.11.49 Other cereals
01.11.5 Cereals straw and husks 01.11.50 Cereals straw and husks
01.11.6 Green leguminous vegetables 01.11.61 Beans, green

01.11.62 Peas, green
01.11.69 Other green leguminous vegetables
01.11.7 Dried leguminous vegetables 01.11.71 Beans, dry

01.11.72 Broad beans, dry

01.11.73 Chick peas, dry

01.11.74 Lentils, dry

01.11.75 Peas, dry

01.11.79 Pulses (dried leguminous vegetables)
n.e.Cc.
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.. And beyond:
- WHERE? FOLOU Proposal

Improvement using Classification of Products by Activity (CPA)

NACE Classes approach CPA approach CPA approach 2
D 0111 - Growing of cereals (except rice), 01.11.1 Wheat 01.11.11 Durum wheat

leguminous crops and oil seeds
01.11.12 Wheat, except durum wheat

01.11.2 Maize 01.11.20 Maize
01.11.3 Barley, rye and oats 01.11.31 Barley
01.11.32 Rye
01.11.33 Oats
01.11.4 Sorghum, millet and other cereals 01.11.41 Sorghum
01.11.42 Millet
01.11.49 Other cereals
01.11.5 Cereals straw and husks 01.11.50 Cereals straw and husks
01.11.6 Green leguminous vegetables 01.11.61 Beans, green

01.11.62 Peas, green
01.11.69 Other green leguminous vegetables
01.11.7 Dried leguminous vegetables 01.11.71 Beans, dry

01.11.72 Broad beans, dry

01.11.73 Chick peas, dry

01.11.74 Lentils, dry

01.11.75 Peas, dry

01.11.79 Pulses (dried leguminous vegetables)
n.e.Cc.

1 category 7 categories 19 categories
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.. And beyond:
- WHERE? FOLOU Proposal

Improvement using Classification of Products by Activity (CPA)

NACE Classes approach CPA approach CPA approach 2
- Growing of cereals (except rice), 01.11.1 Wheat 01.11.11 Durum wheat

leguminous crops and oil seeds
01.11.12 Wheat, except durum wheat

4-digits code 01.11.2 Maize 01.11.20 Maize
01.11.3 Barley, rye and oats 01.11.31 Barley

mmm) [011132Rve  6-digits code

01.11.33 Oats

- 01.11.4 Borghum, millet and other cereals 01.11.41 Sorghum

5-digits code 01.11.42 Millet
01.11.49 Other cereals
01.11.5 Cereals straw and husks 01.11.50 Cereals straw and husks
01.11.6 Green leguminous vegetables 01.11.61 Beans, green
01.11.62 Peas, green
01.11.69 Other green leguminous vegetables
01.11.7 Dried leguminous vegetables 01.11.71 Beans, dry

01.11.72 Broad beans, dry

01.11.73 Chick peas, dry

01.11.74 Lentils, dry

01.11.75 Peas, dry

01.11.79 Pulses (dried leguminous vegetables)
n.e.Cc.

1 category 7 categories 19 categories
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- WHERE?
* Economic
Activities Products Goods
— World level ISIC  ----- CPC e Hs - SITC
I ; l
— EU level NACE — CPA —t* PRODCOM -=--- CN
| | |
Mational National National National
level versions ~— ™ versions ™ versions of
of NACE of CPA PRODCOM
* Is the reference classification. Classifications are linked by the structure
; Is the reference classification. Classifications are linked by conversion table
Classifications are linked by conversion tables

- Funded by the
European Union
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Quantification Manual of FL

Main structure 2 main approaches:

Public administration
(Territorial level)

- WHERE?

o D N
- WHEN? “‘ &

Cities Regions Countries

- WHAT?

- Funded by the
European Union
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- HOW?

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory
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IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &
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- HOW?

DONT WORRY, THERE'S NOTHING YOU CAN

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Key economic activities Areas of the study territory
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- HOW?

DONT WORRY, THERE'S NOTHING YOU CAN

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Key economic activities

Areas of the study territory

| ”
| HAVE TO MEASURE ALL FOOD LOSSES
IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &

R 1

iv ey . Wite: =




FL Quantification Manual

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a
territory

+ Recommended

> Data on the production volume of each type of crop in the study area (region/country).

» Information on the extent of cultivated land in the study area.

» Information on the number of farms in the territory, categorized by 4-digit NACE codes.

- Recommended
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a

territory
Table 7. Main crops in Region X (NUT 2) in 2023

NACE Classes Food commodity Total cultivated Total annual production
(CPA) hectares (ha) (tonnes)

0111 - Growing of
cereals (except rice),
leguminous crops and
oil seeds

01111 Wheat 160,000 420,000

01.12.10 Rice, not

0112 - Growing of rice husked

9,750 83,500

0113 - Growing of
vegetables and
melons, roots and
tubers

01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and
melons, roots and
tubers

01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and 01.13.21
melons, roots and Watermelons
tubers

01.23 - Growing of
citrus fruits

01.24 - Growing of
pome fruits and stone | 01.24.10 Apples 1,980 32,300
fruits

01.13.14 Lettuce 5,200 531,500

01.13.51 Potatoes 3,370 99,000

950 47,600

01.23.13 Oranges 17,380 480,000
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a

territory
Table 7. Main crops in Region X (NUT 2) in 2023 l

NACE Classes Food commodity Total cultivated Total annual production
(CPA) hectares (ha) (tonnes)
0111 - Growing of
— cereals (exceptrice), | 1411 \wWheat 160,000 420,000
leguminous crops and
oil seeds
0112 - Growing of rice | 011210 Rice, not 9,750 83,500
husked
0113 - Growing of
— vegetables and 01134 Lettuce 5,200 531,500
melons, roots and
tubers
01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and 011351 Potatoes 3,370 99,000
melons, roots and
tubers
01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and 01.13.21 950 47,600
melons, roots and Watermelons
tubers
— [ O1.28srowing of 012313 Oranges | 17,380 480,000 ]
citrus fruits
01.24 - Growing of
pome fruits and stone | 01.24.10 Apples 1,980 32,300
fruits
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a
territory

Table 8. Main livestock farms in Region X (NUT 2) in 2023

NACE Classes Food commodity Number of farms Total annual production
(CPA) (tonnes)
01.47 Raising of E_)1.4?.H Chickens, > 22150
poultry live
01.42 Raising of other 01.42.1 Other cattle
cattle and buffaloes and buffaloes, live Y 21,400
0146 Raising of 014610 Swine, live | 36 7,925
swine/pigs

- Funded by the
European Union
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a
territory

Table 8. Main livestock farms in Region X (NUT 2) in 2023 l
NACE Classes Food commodity Number of farms Total annual production
(CPA) (tonnes)

' 01.47 Raising of 01.47.11 Chickens,

poultry live 22 22,150
: 01.42 Raising of other 01.42.1 Other cattle

cattle and buffaloes and buffaloes, live Y 21,400

0146 Raising of 014610 Swine, live | 36 7,925

swine/pigs

- Funded by the
European Union
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a
territory

Engagement of primary sectors

Funded by the
European Union
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.1 Determine measurement priorities based on economic activities and product typology in a

territory
Table 7. Main crops in Region X (NUT 2) in 2023

NACE Classes Food commodity Total cultivated Total annual production
(CPA) hectares (ha) (tonnes)
0111 - Growing of
. cereals ([except rice),
Engagement of primary sectors | leguminous cropsand | O+ Wheat TR° “U'S
oil seeds
ce - . . 01.12.10 Rice, not
|d?nt|fy| Nng 01.12 - Growing of rice husked 9,750 83,500
leading sectors 0113 - Growing of
vegetables and 0113.14 Lettuce 5200 531,500
melons, roots and
tubers
01.13 - Growing of
mmm) | | Vegetablesand 011351 Potatoes | 3,370 99,000
melons, roots and
tubers
0113 - Growing of
vegetables and 01.13.21 950 47600
melons, roots and Watermelons
tubers
O12gpProwing of 012313 Oranges | 17,380 480,000

citrus fruits

01.24 - Growing of
pome fruits and stone | 01.24.10 Apples 1,980 32,300
fruits
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- HOW?

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Key economic activities Areas of the study territory

‘l
NACE Classes Food commodity Total cultivated Total annual production I “A“ Tn "“S““E AI'I' rnnn lnSSEs
(CPA) hectares (ha) (tonnes) IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &

01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and

melons, roots and Q" f dimcm . -
tubers ! " " "‘5

01.23 - Growing of ' ; ' R
citrus fruits e

01.13.51 Potatoes 3,370 99,000 £ -.

01.23.15 Oranges 17,380 480,000
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- HOW?

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Key economic activities Areas of the study territory

Leading sector e
NACE Classes Food commodi y/' Total cultivated Total annual production I “A“ Tn "“S““E AI'I' rnnn lnSSEs
(cP2 hectares (ha) (tonnes) IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &

01.13 - Growing of
vegetables and
melons, roots and

01.13.51 Potatoes
tubers
0123 -Growingof | L2~ U | 1mzan
citrus fruits 01.2313 Ora@ 7,300

3,370 99,000 £ -.

o ! ﬁmuv ’, Mette: =

v
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- HOW?

DONT WORRY, THERE'S NOTHING YOU GAN

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Areas of the study territory

Key economic activities

A
| HAVE TO MEASURE ALL FOOD LOSSES
IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &

-
!.ﬂvnm&v ’, Mette: =

—e® e -
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

o Cover the largest number of plots/ farms/companies within the smallest area possible

- Funded by the
European Union




FL Quantification Manual

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic

activities/food typologies selected

County1
County 2
County 3
County 4
County 5
County 6
County 7
County 8
County 9
County 10
County T
County 12
County 13
County 14
County 15

Figure 13. Wheat cultivation area in region X (NUT 2), by counties (NUT 3) and hectares
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5.000

10.000
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15000 20.000 25.000 30.000 35000 40.000
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County 2
County 9
County N
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County 14

County 4
County 13
County 8
County 12
County 3
County 7
County 15
County 5
County 10

%

o
w
o
o
N
o
[nJ
93]
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o

Figure 14. Wheat cultivation area in region X (NUT 2),
by counties (NUT 3) and as percentages of the total
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic

activities/food typologies selected %
0] 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Hectares
County1 I
0 5000 10.000 15000 20.000 25000 30.000 35000 40.000
County 2 I
-
Countyl County 9 I
County 2
County 11 I
County3
County 6 I
County 4 I
]
County 5 County 14
County 6  EE———— County 4 IS
County7 County 13
County 8 County 8 I
[ County 9 I ] County 12
County 10
County3 I
County 11
County 7
County 12
County13 County1> mm
County14 mE— County 5
County15 mm County 10
Figure 13. Wheat cultivation area in region X (NUT 2), by counties (NUT 3) and hectares Figure 14. Wheat cultivation area in region X (NUT 2),

by counties (NUT 3) and as percentages of the total
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

Number of farms
10 15 20

o
(%]

County1
County 2
County 3
County 4
County 5
County 6
County 7
County 8
County 9
County 10
County 11
County 12
County13
County 14

County15

Figure 15. Number of farms producing wheat in region X (NUT 2), by counties (NUT 3)
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7
Company 8

Street
Street 1

Street 2
Street 3
Street 4
Street 5

Street 6
Street 7
Street 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

NACE Code

ons
ons
ons
ons
o113

on3
on3
o113

X Coordinate
-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084
-0,33907
-0,36554

Y Coordinate
39,49746
3950127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,51193

39,5151
39,5156
39,51957

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7
Phone8
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- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7
Company 8

Street
Street 1

Street 2
Street 3
Street 4
Street 5

Street 6
Street 7
Street 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

NACE Code
on3
on3
on3
on3
on3

on3
on3
o113

-

X Coordinate
-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084
-0,33907

@554

~

Y Coordinate
39,49746
3950127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,51193

39,5151
39,5156

39,51957 /

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7
Phone8



FL Quantification Manual

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7
Company 8

Street
Street 1

Street 2
Street 3
Street 4
Street 5

Street 6
Street 7
Street 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Geographic Information Systems (GIS)

NACE Code
on3
on3
on3
on3
on3

on3
on3
o113

!

-

X Coordinate
-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084
-0,33907

@554

~

Y Coordinate
39,49746
3950127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,51193

39,5151
39,5156

39,51957 /

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7
Phone8
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 1.2 Establishing areas of the study territory with a higher concentration of these economic
activities/food typologies selected

Potentially Generating Sources of Food Wastage (Zamudio)
¥ ¥l

y 7

-~

Main stages of the food chain:

® Consumption
Distribution and Retail
Manufacturing
Production

* Source: Barco, H.; Oribe-Garcia, |.; Vargas-Viedma, M.V.; Borges, C.E.; Martin, C.; Alonso-Vicario, A. New methodology for facilitating food
wastage quantification. Identifying gaps and data inconsistencies. J. Environ. Manage. 2019, doi:10.1016/j.jenvman.2018.11.037.



Number of entities with potential for generating food loss and waste in NACE Class 4631
(Wholesale of fruit and vegetables) in the region of Valencia (NUT2), per counties (NUT3)

I'Alcalatén

el Alto Mijares (T'Alt Millars)
els Ports]

ellBaix/Maestrat
el Alto Palancia (I'Alt Palancia) Al
‘AltMaestrat

el Rincon de Ademuz (el Racé dAdemiis)

la Plana Alta
_laPlana Baixa

el Camp de Morvedre

la Plana de Utiel-Requena (la Plana d'Utiel-Requena) , el Camplde Taria

TT— I'Horta Nord
3 V'I‘n i I'Horta Oest
la Hoya de Bufiol (la Foia de Bunyol) "‘ encla
-
la'Ribera Baixa I'Horta Sud
el Valle de Cofrentes-Ayora (la Vall de Cofrents-Aiora) ‘ —
LaCanalldeNavarres " ) ~laRibera Alta
laSafor
S la Costera
la Vall dAlbaida laiMarina Alta
: el Comtat
I'Alt Vinalopé (el Alto Vinalopd)
( laiMarina Baixa .
: Number of entities
el Vinalopé Mitja (el Vinalopé Medio) l?’xlacan\ B <50
[ 150-100
¢liBaix Vinalopd I'Alcoia
0 50 100 km - | 100-150
I 0000 ] la Vega Bajal(cl|Baix Segura) [ 1150-200
B 200

Source: GVA-Plan_BonProfit; IVIA; Enraiza-Derechos Diagndstico normativo y metodoldgico para impulsar la cuantificacion del desperdicio
alimentario en la Comunitat Valenciana 2022.



Characterization of entities with potential for generating food loss and waste in NACE Group O1.1
(Growing of non-perennial crops) in the region of Valencia (NUT2), per counties (NUT3)

I'Alcalatén

el Alto Mijares (LAlt Millars)_ N

N els Ports
~ el Baix/Maestrat

™, f
. l'Alt-Maestrat

™~ ,

el Alto Palancia (I'Alt Palancia)

el Rincdn de Ademuz (el Racd dAdemis) ) . J :
— B T~ la Plana Alta
— ~ ___]a Plana Baixa

la Serrania (els Serrans) — ' PR —

la Plana de Utiel-Requena (la Plana d'Utiel-Requena) el Camp'dé_T_Li_ri_a_
-—_ . — I'Horta Nord

I'Horta Oest

la Hoya de Buiiol (la Foia de Bunyol) B alencia

" TI'Horta Sud

el Valle de Cofrentes-Ayora (la Vall de Cofrents-Aiora) - —_—
o ————La-Canal de Navarrés " la Ribera Alta

Number of entities la:Safor

. . — L_—laCostera
Low cultivation of cereals. —————

No cultivation of rice.
Low cultivation of vegetables.

la'Marina Alta

el Comtat
o I'Alt Vinalopé (el Alto Vinalopd)

Low cultivation of cereals. g la Marina Baixa

Relatively high cultivation of rice. ' -

Moderate cultivation of vegetables el Vinalopé Mitja (el Vinalopé-Medio) < IAlacanti

Relatively high cultivation of cereals. \
el Baix Vinalopd I'Alcoia

Low cultivation of rice.
Moderate/high cultivation of vegetables

. . - la Vega Bajal(el/Baix S
. Relatively high cultivation of cereals. a Vega Bajal(clBaix Segura)

No cultivation of rice.
Very high cultivation of vegetables

0 50 100 km

Source: GVA-Plan_BonProfit; IVIA; Enraiza-Derechos Diagndstico normativo y metodoldgico para impulsar la cuantificacion del desperdicio
alimentario en la Comunitat Valenciana 2022.
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- HOW?

- 1. Define priorities for measuring food losses in the territory

Key economic activities Areas of the study territory

1 o
NACE Classes Food commodity Total cultivated Total annual production I “A“ Tn "“S““E AI'I' rnnn lnSSEs
(CPA) hectares (ha) (tonnes) IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR &

01.13 - Growing of

vegetables and

melons, roots and

tubers

01.23 - Growing of
[citrus fruits

01.13.51 Potatoes 3,370 99,000 £ -.

! ﬁmuv ’, Mette: =

01.23.15 Oranges 17,380 480,000 ]

!

- County
- County?2 +50% total cultivated area
- County7
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

- Funded by the
European Union




FL Quantification Manual

- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified



FL Quantification Manual

- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.1 Using a database on different types of crops in a territory, even broken down by NACE or

CPA codes

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7
Company 8

Street
Street 1

Street 2
Street 3
Street 4
Street 5

Street 6
Street 7
Street 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

NACE Code

ons
ons
ons
ons
o113

on3
on3
o113

X Coordinate
-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084
-0,33907
-0,36554

Y Coordinate
39,49746
3950127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,51193

39,5151
39,5156
39,51957

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7
Phone8
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.1 Using a database on different types of crops in a territory, even broken down by NACE or

CPA codes

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7
Company 8

Street
Street 1

Street 2
Street 3
Street 4
Street 5

Street 6
Street 7
Street 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

NACE Code
on3
on3
on3
on3
on3

on3
on3
o113

m:oordinate

-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084

-0,33907
%6554

Y Coarding

39,49746
39,50127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,5193

39,5151

39,5156

39,51957 /

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7
Phone8
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.1 Using a database on different types of crops in a territory, even broken down by NACE or

CPA codes

NACE 0113 - Growing of vegetables, melons, roots and tuber plants

List of active companies in County 1

/

Name

Company 1
Company 2
Company 3
Company 4
Company 5

Company 6
Company 7

KCom pany 8

Postal Code
PCl

PCl

PC2

PC3

PC4

PC4
PC5
PC6

Municipality
Municipality 1
Municipality 1
Municipality 2
Municipality 3
Municipality 4

Municipality &
Municipality 5
Municipality &

Province
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

Province 1
Province 1

Province 1

NACE Code
on3
on3
on3
on3
on3

on3
on3
o113

moordinate

-0,35156
-0,35182
-0,35073
-0,3332792
-0,33673301

-0,36084

-0,33907
QESS-’%

Y Coordinate
39,49746
3950127
39,49739
39,50959725
39,51193

39,5151
39,5156

39,51957 /

Phone Number
Phonel
Phone2
Phone3
Phone4
Phoneb

Phone&
Phone7

Kphonea

~
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.2 Select plots/farms/ponds with which there have been previous collaborative ties, ensuring
cooperation with the processes of measuring food losses
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.2 Select plots/farms/ponds with which there have been previous collaborative ties, ensuring
cooperation with the processes of measuring food losses

Engagement of primary sectors

ldentifying leading
farmers/companies/cooperatives
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« 2.3 The approval of legal regulations (hational, regional, or local) that compel actors in the
chain to measure food losses
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- 2. Convert general numbers into specific plots/farms/ponds to be quantified

« 2.3 The approval of legal regulations (national, regional, or local) that compel actors in the

chain to measure food losses
(m
LY

PARLAMENT DE CATALUNYA

Law 3/2020, of 11 March, on Food Loss and Wastage Prevention
202-00001/12

Adoption

Plenary Assembly of Parliament

Session 50, 04.03.2020, DSPC-P 89

Publication: BOPC 444; DOGC 8084, 13.03.2020
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- 3. Quantify the food losses of the agreed plots/farms/ponds
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- 3. Quantify the food losses of the agreed parcels/farms/ponds
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- 3. Quantify the food losses of the agreed parcels/farms/ponds

- WHAT?

- WHERE?

- WHEN?

2 main approaches:

Public administration

(Territorial level)
N

PN

Farmers, cooperatives or
Specific research
(Plot/Farm/Company level)

ﬁ



Webinar Il:

Navigating Reliable Diagnoses for Measuring Food
Losses in the Primary Sector of the Supply Chain
A
Main challenges: 3. Cuts (if applicable. Only crops) U E

- Sampling area: 0.1% /1% / 10%

- Cuts (Single / Multiple) (only for crops)

2900000000000 0000
240000000000 00000
0000000000000 000 o
2400000000000 0008
200060000000 00000

https://www.folou.eu/webinar-series-session-2-navigating-reliable-diagnoses-for-measuring-food-losses-in-the-primary-sector-of-the-supply-chain/



https://www.folou.eu/webinar-series-session-2-navigating-reliable-diagnoses-for-measuring-food-losses-in-the-primary-sector-of-the-supply-chain/
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- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory
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- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

Table 18. Presentation of the results obtained for all guantified plots on-site. Example of
tomato cultivation (CPA 01.13.34) in Region X.

NACE Class 01.13 Growing of vegetables and melons, rocts and tubers
CPA Code 01.13.3 Other fruit-bearing vegetables / 01.13.34 Tomatoes
Crop(s) Tomatoes

Territory Region X

Type Sample measured




FL Quantification Manual

- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

D SI;’::::E Plot size | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)
27_County_9_A 0.03 1.2 412 0.82 1.26 2.04
27_County_9_B 0.03 25 6.57 0.97 22 3.4
2_County_9_A 0.06 39 212 0.01 09 21
12_County_9_B 0.05 8 5.82 12 92 278
12_County_9_C 0.02 09 3.46 0.54 0.97 1.95
4_County_T_A 0.06 4.2 3.64 0.65 2 1.87
5_ ity T_A 13 7.3 4.57 34 1.78 2.45
6_County_T_A 0.07 33 477 1.67 2 1.98
9_County_4_A 0.05 29 5.06 1.29 0.65 312
9_County_4_B 0.08 4. 431 0.21 0.88 322
Min 212 0.01 0.65 1.21
Ma 57 1.67 2.20 3.40
Mean 4y 0.76 128 2.40
Mediar — 0.74 2 225
Std dev 125 052 05 07
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- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

D s:;:::e Plot size | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) {tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)
27_County_9_A 0.03 1.2 412 0.82 126 2.04
27_County_9_B 0.03 25 6.57 097 22 3.4
12_County_9_A 0.06 39 212 0.01 09 1.21
12_County_9_B 0.05 1.8 5.82 112 192 278
12_County_9_C 0.02 09 3.46 054 0.97 195
4_County_T_A 0.06 432 3.64 0.65 112 1.87
5_County_T_A 0.13 73 457 034 178 2.45
6_County_1_A 0.07 33 4777 1.67 112 198
9_County_4_A 0.05 29 5.06 1.29 0.65 312
9_County_4_B 0.08 4.1 4.3] 0.21 0.88 322
Min 212 0.01 0.65 121
Max 6.57 1.67 220 3.40
Mean 444 0.76 128 2.40
[ Median 444 074 112 225 _
Std dev 125 052 0.51 0.7




FL Quantification Manual

- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

Total

D sample | Plotsize | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)

Median e Q.74 1.12 225




FL Quantification Manual

- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

» Total tomato cultivation area in Region X (2023) = 230 hectares

Total

D sample | Plotsize | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)

Median e Q.74 1.12 225
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- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

» Total tomato cultivation area in Region X (2023) = 230 hectares

Total
D sample | Plotsize | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)
Median LA44 074 112 225

Table 19. Presentation of the results obtained for the estimation of losses in a specific
economic activity. Example of tomato cultivation (CPA 01.13.34) in Region X.

NACE Class 01.13 Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers
CPA Code 01133 Other fruit-bearing vegetables / 01.13.34 Tomatoes
Crop(s) Tomatoes
Territory Region X
Type Estimated total territory
Total food losses Marketable Edible Unfit
(tm) (tm) (tm/) (tm)
1022 175 294 552




FL Quantification Manual

- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

» Total tomato cultivation area in Region X (2023) = 230 hectares

Total
D sample | Plotsize | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)
Median LA44 074 112 225

Table 19. Presentation of the results obtained for the estimation of losses in a specific
economic activity. Example of tomato cultivation (CPA 01.13.34) in Region X.

NACE Class 01.13 Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers
CPA Code 01.13.3 Other fruit-bearing vegetables / 01.13.34 Tomatoes
Crop(s) Tomatoes
Territory Region X
Type Estimated total territory
Total food losses Marketable Edible Unfit
(tm) (tm) (tm/) (tm)
1022 175 294 552
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- 4. Extrapolation of the calculated figures per plot to the total estimated sample in a territory

» Total tomato cultivation area in Region X (2023) = 230 hectares

Total
D sample | Plotsize | Total food losses | Marketable Edible Unfit
size (ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha) (tm/ha)
(ha)
Median LA44 074 112 225

Table 19. Presentation of the results obtained for the estimation of losses in a specific
economic activity. Example of tomato cultivation (CPA 01.13.34) in Region X.

NACE Class 01.13 Growing of vegetables and melons, roots and tubers
CPA Code 01133 Other fruit-bearing vegetables / 01.13.34 Tomatoes
Crop(s) Tomatoes
Territory Region X
Type Estimated total territory
Total food losses Marketable Edible Unfit
(tm) (tm) (tm/) (tm)
1022 175 294 552
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Main structure 2 main approaches:
- WHAT? Public qdministration
(Territorial level)
- WHERE? A
- HOW?
- WHEN? til,
~ .r S &

Cities Regions Countries

- Funded by the
European Union
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- WHEN?
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FL Quantification Manual
- WHEN?

Emphasize the importance of measuring over several years to analyze the complexity of
this system, not just on a one-time basis.

DONT WORRY, THERE'S NOTHING YOU CANT ACHIEVE

IN MY COUNTRY IN ONE YEAR «

11T a
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To be part of this adventure

Registry as an External Expert of FOLOU

We will send you an email with the
following documents:

- FOLOU Definitional Framework of
Food Losses

v

- Quantification Manual of Food
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To be part of this adventure

Registry as an External Expert of FOLOU

We will send you an email with the
following documents:

- FOLOU Definitional Framework of
Food Losses

v

- Quantification Manual of Food

Losses
Scan mel! W

. . Attached
Emails with documents with Videocalls Others
comments comments
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Thank you very much!

Raquel Diaz Ruiz Berta Vidal Charlotte Gallagher Squir_es
raquel@espigoladors.com zerowaste@espigoladors.com Charlotte.gallagher-squires@city.ac.uk
Adrid Burniol Garcia Héctor Barco Cobalea
recerca@espigoladors.com circular@espigoladors.com

https://espigoladors.cat/en/

. 4 @FOLOU_eu https://www.folou.eu/ i @folou-eu

- Funded by the
European Union
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